

Appeal No. _____

In the Court of Appeals

Sixth Judicial District

Texarkana, Texas

***In re* Does 1-10, Relator**

**Original Proceeding from the 62nd Judicial District Court of Lamar County, Texas; Cause
No. 76357, The Honorable Scott McDowell, Judge Presiding**

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS AND MOTION TO
STAY PROCEEDINGS**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

James R. Rodgers
State Bar No. 17136300
Judy Hodgkiss
State Bar No. 117136525
Attorney for Relator
100 N. Main Street
Paris, Texas 75460-4222
Telephone: (903)784-4393
Facsimile: (903)783-0042

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Identity of Parties and Counsel 2

Table of Contents 3

Index of Authorities 4

Statement of the Case 5

Statement of Jurisdiction 5

Statement of Facts 6

Argument and Authorities 7

Issues Presented 7

1. Whether Respondent abused his discretion and erred as a matter of law by ordering Sudden Link Communications, Inc. to disclose the identity of its subscriber..... 7

2. Whether Respondent had legal authority to order Sudden Link Communications to reveal the identity of its subscriber 7

3. Whether Respondent abused his discretion under the First Amendment of the United States Constitution and under the Federal Cable Communications Act by ordering Sudden Link to disclose the identity of its subscriber 7

Motion to Stay Proceedings Below 13

Conclusion and Prayer 13

Certificate of Service 17

Affidavit 15

Appendix 16

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Texas Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>In Re Bay Area Citizens Against Lawsuit Abuse</i> , 982 S.W.2d 371, 382 (Tex. 1998).....	13
<i>In Re Feinberg</i> , No. 14-05-01108-CV, 2005 WL 3116589	8
<i>Liberty National Fire Ins. Co. V. Aiken</i> , 927 SW2d 627, 630 (Tex. 1996).	12
<i>Walker v. Packer</i> , 827 SW2d 833, 842 (Tex. 1992)	12
 <u>Federal Cases</u>	
<i>Best Western International v. Doe</i> , No. CV-06-1537-PHX-DGC, 2006, WL 2091695 (D.Ariz.)	11,12
<i>Buckley v. American Constitutional Law Foundation</i> , 525 U.S. 1982, 200 (1999).....	11
<i>Columbia Ins. Co. v. seescondy.com</i> , 185 F.R.D. 573 (N.D. Cal. 1999).....	9
<i>Doe v. 2 T Mart.com, Inc.</i> , 140 F. Supp. 2d 1088, 1092, 1097 (W.D. Wash. 2001).	11
<i>In Re Baxter</i> , No. 01-00026-M, 2001 WL 3486203 (W.D. La. 2001)	11
<i>Reno v. A.C.L.U.</i> , 521 U.S. 844, 870 (1997).....	11
<i>Sony Music Entertainment, Inc. v. Does 1-40</i> , 566 F.Supp. 2d 556, 562 (S.D.N.Y. 2004). ..	11
 <u>Cases From Other Jurisdictions</u>	
<i>Apple Computer, Inc. v. Doe 1</i> , 2005 WL 578641 (Cal. Super. Ct. Trial Div. 2005).....	10
<i>Dendrite Interr., Inc. v. Doe</i> , No. 3,342 N. J. Super. 134, 775 A.2d 756 (App. Div. 2001) ..	10
<i>Doe v. Cahill</i> , 884 A2d 451 (Del. 2005)	10
<i>Melvin v. Doe</i> , 49 Pa. D&C, 4 th 449 (PA Com. Pl.2000).....	9
 <u>Statutes</u>	
First Amendment of the United States Constitution	6,7,8,9,10

Texas Constitution, Article V, Section 6	5
Texas Government Code, Section 22.221	5
47 U.S.C., Section 551 (Cable Communications Act)	6,7,8,12
Texas Rule of Civil Procedure 202	8
